of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the change 
in designation of Mr. Ved Krishna (DIN:00182260) as the Managing Director of 
the Company for a period of 3 years with effect from 13th August, 2025 on the 
following remuneration and terms and conditions:-

(a)	 Basic Salary: H9,87,918/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighteen Only) per month. The increment will be effective from 
1st June each year. The increment amount will be decided by the Board 
on the recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee, 
subject to a maximum ceiling limit of H35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 
Lakhs Only) per month.

(b)	 Variable Dearness Allowance (V.D.A.): H6,462/- per month. The same will 
be variable as per the applicable government order.

(c)	 Special Allowance: H38,529/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Twenty-Nine Only) per month. The same will be variable as per 
Company Policy as applicable from time to time.

(d)	 Travel / Conveyance Allowance: H90,000/- (Rupees Ninety Thousand 
Only) per month. The same will be variable as per Company Policy as 
applicable from time to time.

[...]

for change in terms & conditions of the appointment of Mr. Gautam Ghosh  
(DIN: 10371300) as the Director (Executive) of the Company for a period of 3 
years with effect from 1st February, 2025 on the following remuneration and 
terms and conditions:-

(a)	 Basic Salary: H2,12,809/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Twelve Thousand Eight 
Hundred Nine Only) per month. The increment will be effective from 1st 
June each year. The increment amount will be decided by the Board on 
the recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee, 

subject to an upper cap on the basic salary of H5,00,000/- (Rupees Five 
Lakhs Only) per month.

(b)	 Variable Dearness Allowance (V.D.A.): H6,462/- (Six Thousand Four 
Hundred Sixty Two Only) per month. The same will be variable as per the 
applicable government order.

(c)	 Special Allowance: H2,765/- (Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty 
Five Only) per month. The same will be revised from time to time as per 
the applicable policy of the Company.

(d)	 Travel/Conveyance Allowance: H25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 
Only) per month. The same will be revised from time to time as per the 
applicable policy of the Company.

(e)	 Production Incentive: As per the applicable scheme for the Team 
Members of the Company, as amended from time to time.

(f)	 Bonus: Mr. Gautam Ghosh will be entitled to a Bonus as per the applicable

[...]

including the powers conferred hereunder), and in partial modification to the 
approval of the members of the Company by way of a special resolution passed 
at extraordinary general meeting held on August 29, 2024 for issue, offer and 
allot, on a preferential basis up-to 36,00,000 (Thirty Six Lakhs) Fully Convertible 
Warrants (“Warrants”) to persons belonging to Non-Promoter category, for 
cash, at an issue price of H272/- (Rupees Two Hundred Seventy-Two Only) 
per warrant which is a price higher than the minimum price determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, for an 
aggregate amount of up to H97,92,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Crores and 
Ninety-Two Lakhs Only), the consent of the members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded for the extension of the time for the exercise of an option 
by the Warrant holder(s) from existing period of 12 months to 18 months, from 
its allotment date into equivalent number of fully paid-up Equity Shares of face